



---

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
**Presented in Canadian dollars**  
**(Unaudited)**

---



## Table of Contents

---

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION .....	5
STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS .....	6
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY .....	7
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS .....	8
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	9
1) Reporting entity .....	9
2) Basis of preparation .....	9
3) Changes in IFRS accounting policies and future accounting pronouncements.....	10
4) Marketable securities .....	12
5) Expenses from continuing operations .....	13
6) Investment in associate .....	14
7) Exploration and evaluation assets .....	15
8) Capital and other components of equity .....	19
9) Related party transactions .....	26
10) Commitments .....	27
11) Subsequent events .....	28



**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

<i>As at</i>	<b>March 31, 2017</b>	<b>December 31, 2016</b>
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 137,821	\$ 81,271
Other receivables	2,209	707
Advances and prepaid expense	521	216
Sales tax recoverable	4,335	4,076
Marketable securities (note 4)	17,364	15,020
<b>Current assets</b>	<b>162,250</b>	<b>101,290</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Reclamation deposit	968	968
Long-term investment	180	180
Investment in associate (note 6)	40,685	37,290
Plant and equipment	1,126	980
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 7)	163,807	144,585
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>206,766</b>	<b>184,003</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 369,016</b>	<b>\$ 285,293</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 8,172	\$ 7,152
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>8,172</b>	<b>7,152</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Flow-through premium liability (note 8(a))	11,491	4,818
Asset retirement obligation	855	839
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>12,346</b>	<b>5,657</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>20,518</b>	<b>12,809</b>
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital (note 8(a))	365,258	303,100
Contributed surplus (note 8(d))	19,373	13,420
Warrants (note 8(e))	19,572	11,091
Accumulated other comprehensive income	608	608
Accumulated deficit	(56,313)	(55,735)
<b>Total equity attributed to equity holders of the Corporation</b>	<b>348,498</b>	<b>272,484</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>\$ 369,016</b>	<b>\$ 285,293</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**Commitments (note 10)**  
**Subsequent events (note 11)**



**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of (Income) Loss and Comprehensive (Income) Loss**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)**  
**(Unaudited)**

<i>For the period ended</i>	<b>March 31, 2017</b>	March 31, 2016
<b>Expenses</b>		
Compensation (note 5)	\$ 6,748	\$ 3,243
General and administration expenses (note 5)	1,389	696
General exploration (note 5)	40	82
Exploration and evaluation assets written off (note 7)	-	17
Flow-through premium income (note 8(a))	(3,573)	(921)
Unrealized gain from marketable securities (note 4)	(3,039)	(3,352)
Realized gain from marketable securities (note 4)	(918)	(1,007)
Foreign currency exchange (gain)/loss (note 5)	(32)	210
Other income	(72)	(288)
<b>Operating loss/(income)</b>	<b>543</b>	<b>(1,320)</b>
Finance income	(269)	(149)
Finance costs	49	165
<b>Net finance (income)/loss</b>	<b>(220)</b>	<b>16</b>
Share of loss of associates (note 6)	255	11
<b>Loss/(income)</b>	<b>578</b>	<b>(1,293)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss: foreign currency translation	-	\$ (7)
<b>Comprehensive income</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(7)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive loss (Income)</b>	<b>\$ 578</b>	<b>\$ (1,300)</b>
<b>Loss/(earnings) per share</b>		
Basic (note 8(b))	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.02)
Diluted (note 8(c))	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.02)
<b>Weighted average number of shares (note 15(b))</b>	<b>170,215,148</b>	<b>73,881,585</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*



**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

*Attributable equity to owners of the Corporation*

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit and Accumulated Deficit	Total
<b>Balance January 1, 2016</b>	58,694,202	\$ 150,989	\$ 6,787	\$ 5,759	\$ 649	\$ (50,509)	113,675
Income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	1,292	1,292
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	7	-	7
Stock-based compensation (note 8(d))	-	-	-	1,977	-	-	1,977
Issuance of stock options on acquisition	-	-	-	1,015	-	-	1,015
Issuance of warrants on acquisition	-	-	474	-	-	-	474
Issuance of shares on acquisition of assets	500,000	525	-	-	-	-	525
Issuance of shares on acquisition of Niogold	54,544,247	58,908	-	-	-	-	58,908
Issuance of shares on conversion of subscription receipts	10,521,700	4,469	-	-	-	-	4,469
Issuance of warrants on conversion of subscription receipts	-	-	7,375	-	-	-	7,375
Issuance of shares upon exercise of stock options	416,700	583	-	(298)	-	-	285
<b>Balance March 31, 2016</b>	124,676,849	\$ 215,474	\$ 14,636	\$ 8,453	\$ 656	\$ (49,217)	190,002

*Attributable equity to owners of the Corporation*

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit and Accumulated Deficit	Total
<b>Balance January 1, 2017</b>	161,990,656	\$ 303,100	\$ 11,091	\$ 13,420	\$ 608	\$ (55,735)	272,484
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(578)	(578)
Stock-based compensation (note 8(d))	-	-	-	6,026	-	-	6,026
Issuance of shares upon exercise of stock options (note 8(a))	63,665	168	-	(73)	-	-	95
Issuance of shares upon exercise of warrants (note 8(a))	1,645,404	3,552	(1,152)	-	-	-	2,400
Private Placement (note 8(a))	5,450,000	18,862	-	-	-	-	18,862
Private Placement (note 8(a))	15,327,000	39,576	9,633	-	-	-	49,209
<b>Balance March 31, 2017</b>	184,476,725	\$ 365,258	\$ 19,572	\$ 19,373	\$ 608	\$ (56,313)	348,498

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*



(formerly Oban Mining Corporation)

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

<i>For the period ended</i>	<b>March 31, 2017</b>	March 31, 2016
<b>Cash flows used in operating activities</b>		
Loss (income) for the year	\$ (578)	\$ 1,293
Adjustments for:		
Stock-based compensation (note 8(d))	5,221	1,879
Exploration and evaluation of assets write off (note 7)	-	17
Depreciation expensed	9	56
Flow-through premium income (note 8(a))	(3,573)	(920)
Unrealized gain from marketable securities (note 4)	(3,039)	(3,352)
Realized gain from marketable securities (note 4)	(918)	(1,007)
Share of loss of associates (note 6)	255	11
Accretion on asset retirement obligation	3	(2)
Interest income	(269)	(148)
	<b>(2,889)</b>	<b>(2,173)</b>
Change in items of working capital:		
Change in other receivables	(1,752)	(9)
Change in advances and prepaid expenses	(305)	95
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(814)	635
Change in taxes recoverable	(259)	(93)
Net cash used in operating activities	<b>(6,019)</b>	<b>(1,545)</b>
<b>Cash flows used in investing activities</b>		
Interest received	269	148
Addition to exploration and evaluation assets (note 7)	(16,513)	(5,067)
Acquisition of plant and equipment	(212)	(13)
Proceeds on disposition of marketable securities (note 4)	12,883	1,889
Net cash and cash equivalents used in from acquisitions	-	(278)
Acquisition of Beaufield equity investment (note 6)	(3,650)	-
Acquisition of marketable securities (note 4)	(11,020)	(1,043)
Net cash used in investing activities	<b>(18,243)</b>	<b>(4,364)</b>
<b>Cash flows provided by financing activities</b>		
Cash received from private placements (note 8)	78,317	-
Cash received from subscription receipt issuance (note 8)	-	11,844
Cash received from exercise of warrants (note 8(e))	2,400	-
Cash received from exercise of stock options (note 8(d))	95	284
Net cash provided by financing activities	<b>80,812</b>	<b>12,128</b>
<b>Increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>56,550</b>	<b>6,219</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	<b>81,271</b>	<b>55,986</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 137,821</b>	<b>\$ 62,205</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*



---

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**1) Reporting entity**

Osisko Mining Inc (“**Osisko**” or the “**Corporation**”) is a Canadian Corporation domiciled in Canada and was incorporated on February 26, 2010 under the Ontario Business Corporations Act. The address of the Corporation’s registered office is 155 University Ave, Suite 1440, Toronto, Ontario, Canada. The consolidated financial statements of the Corporation at March 31, 2017 include the Corporation and its subsidiaries, Braeval Peru S.A.C, Oban Peru S.A.C, Eagle Hill Exploration Corporation, Ryan Gold Corp., Ryan Gold USA Inc., Minera Valdez Gold S.A. de C.V. 45127 Yukon Inc, Corona Gold Corporation, Northern Gold Mining Inc, Niogold Mining Corporation and O3 Investments Incorporated (together the “Group” and individually as “Group entities”). The Corporation is primarily in the business of acquiring, exploring and developing precious mineral deposits in Canada.

The business of acquiring, exploring and developing precious mineral deposits involves a high degree of risk. Osisko is in the exploration stage and is subject to risks and challenges similar to companies in a comparable stage. These risks include, but are not limited to, the challenges of securing adequate capital, exploration, development and operational risks inherent in the mining industry; changes in government policies and regulations; the ability to obtain the necessary environmental permitting; challenges in future profitable production or, alternatively Osisko’s ability to dispose of its interest on an advantageous basis; as well as global economic and commodity price volatility; all of which are uncertain. There is no assurance that Osisko’s funding initiatives will continue to be successful. The underlying value of the mineral properties is dependent upon the existence and economic recovery of mineral reserves and is subject to, but not limited to, the risks and challenges identified above. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying value of mineral properties and deferred exploration.

**2) Basis of preparation**

**a) Statement of compliance**

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and interpretations as approved by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting and are presented in thousands of Canadian dollars.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the disclosures required for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s audited annual consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2016.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Corporation’s Board of Directors on May 11, 2017.

**b) Significant accounting policies**

The significant accounting policies followed in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied in the Corporation’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

**c) Use of critical estimates and judgements**

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.



---

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**2) Basis of preparation (continued)**

**c) Use of estimates and judgements (continued)**

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed by management on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the year in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that year, or in the year of the revision and future year if the revision affects both current and future year.

In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2016.

**3) Changes in IFRS accounting policies and future accounting pronouncements**

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for accounting years ended after December 31, 2017. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Corporation and have been excluded from the summary below.

**a) Future Accounting Pronouncements**

**International Financial Reporting Standard 2, "Share-based Payments" ("IFRS 2")**

In June 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2, clarifying how to account for certain types of share-based payment transactions, including the accounting for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments, accounting for share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations, and accounting for modifications to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the share-based payment transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled.

The IFRS 2 amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Corporation is in the process of evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments to its condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**International Financial Reporting Standard 15, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" ("IFRS 15")**

In May 2015, the IASB issued IFRS 15. The core principle of the new standard is for companies to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in amounts that reflect the consideration (that is, payment) to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The new standard will also result in enhanced disclosures about revenue, provide guidance for transactions that were not previously addressed comprehensively (for example, service revenue and contract modifications) and improve guidance for multiple-element arrangements. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted. The Corporation is in the process of evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments to its condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

In April 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 15, clarifying the application of certain of its underlying principles, including the identification of a performance obligation, and the determination of whether a company is a principal or is acting as an agent in the provision of a good or service. The amendments will become effective concurrent with the effective date of IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018. The Corporation is in the process of evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments to its condensed interim consolidated financial statements.





---

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**3) Changes in IFRS accounting policies and future accounting pronouncements (continued)**

**International Financial Reporting Standard 9, “Financial Instruments” (“IFRS 9”)**

In July 2015, the IASB issued IFRS 9 to replace IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. A new hedge accounting model is introduced and represents a substantial overhaul of hedge accounting which will allow entities to better reflect their risk management activities in the financial statements.

The most significant improvements apply to those that hedge non-financial risk, and so these improvements are expected to be of particular interest to non-financial institutions. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted. The Corporation is in the process of evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments to its condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**International Financial Reporting Standard 16, “Leases” (“IFRS 16”)**

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16. The new standard brings most leases on-balance sheet for lessees under a single model, eliminating the distinction between operating and finance leases. Lessor accounting however remains largely unchanged and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. This standard is effective for annual reporting periods on or after January 1, 2019. Early adoption is permitted if IFRS 15 has also been adopted. The Corporation is in the process of evaluating the impact of adopting these amendments to its condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**b) New Accounting Standards Issued and Effective**

**IAS 7, “Statement of Cash Flows” (“IAS 7”)**

In January 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 7 pursuant to which entities will be required to provide enhanced information about changes in their financial liabilities, including changes from cash flows and non-cash changes. The IAS 7 amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The adoption of the amendments does not have a material impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**IAS 12, “Income Taxes” (“IAS 12”)**

In January 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 12, which clarify guidance on the recognition of deferred tax assets related to unrealized losses resulting from debt instruments that are measured at their fair value. The IAS 12 amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. The adoption of the amendments does not have a material impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**4) Marketable securities**

The Corporation holds shares and warrants in various public companies throughout the mining industry. During the period ended March 31, 2017, these shares and warrants were fair valued and this resulted in an unrealized gain of \$3,039,000 (2016 – \$3,352,000). The Corporation sold shares during the period ended March 31, 2017 which resulted in a realized gain of \$918,000 (2016 - \$1,007,000).

The shares in the various public companies are classified as Fair Value through Profit and Loss (“FVTPL”) and are recorded at fair value using the quoted market price as at March 31, 2017 and are therefore classified as level 1 within the fair value hierarchy.

The warrants in the various public companies are classified as FVTPL and are recorded at fair value using a Black-Scholes option pricing model using observable inputs and are therefore classified as level 2 within the fair value hierarchy.

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation’s marketable securities as at March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016:

<i>As at</i>	<b>March 31,</b>	December 31,
	<b>2017</b>	2016
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 15,020	\$ 8,707
Additions	11,020	16,590
Acquisitions	-	178
Transfer to investments in associates (note 6)	-	(1,248)
Disposals	(12,633)	(14,089)
Realized gain on disposals	918	3,428
Unrealized gain on mark-to-market	3,039	1,454
Balance, end of period	\$ 17,364	\$ 15,020



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)  
 (Unaudited)

**5) Expenses from continuing operations**

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation's expenses from continuing operations for the periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016:

<i>For the period ended</i>	<b>March 31, 2017</b>	March 31, 2016
<b>Compensation expenses</b>		
Stock-based compensation (note 8(d))	\$ 5,221	\$ 1,879
Salaries and benefits	1,527	1,364
Total compensation expenses	\$ 6,748	\$ 3,243
<b>General and administration expenses</b>		
Shareholder and regulatory expense	\$ 65	\$ 214
Administrative services	84	86
Travel expense	153	81
Professional fees	411	152
Office expense	676	163
Total general and administration expenses	\$ 1,389	\$ 696
<b>General exploration</b>		
Canada	\$ 40	\$ 82
Total exploration expenses	\$ 40	\$ 82
<b>Marketable securities</b>		
Realized gain from marketable securities (note 4)	\$ (918)	\$ (1,007)
Unrealized gain from marketable securities (note 4)	(3,039)	(3,352)
Total marketable securities gain	\$ (3,957)	\$ (4,359)
<b>Foreign currency exchange</b>		
Realized Foreign currency exchange (gain)/loss	\$ (32)	\$ 209
Unrealized Foreign currency exchange loss	-	1
Total foreign exchange (gain)/loss	\$ (32)	\$ 210

**6) Investment in associates**

On February 21, 2017, Osisko announced its acquisition of 31,700,000 shares in Beaufield Resources Inc. ("Beaufield"), or a 16.4% stake, by way of a brokered private placement for \$3,170,000 paid in cash. On March 8, 2017, Osisko acquired a further 2,950,000 shares in Beaufield for \$472,000 paid in cash. On March 14, 2017, Osisko acquired a further 50,000 shares in Beaufield for \$8,000 paid in cash. Through the extent of its share ownership interest and having an executive of the Corporation sit on the Beaufield board of directors, management has determined that Osisko has significant influence over the decision-making process of Beaufield and accordingly, is using the equity method to account for this investment.

Beaufield is a mineral exploration company concentrated on the acquisition, exploration and development of precious and base metal resource properties in Canada, specifically in the province of Quebec. Beaufield's head office is located in Canada and is a public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange. The trading price of Beaufield on March 31, 2017 was \$0.21 per share which corresponds to a quoted market value of \$7,287,000 for the Corporation's investment in Beaufield.



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)  
 (Unaudited)

**6) Investment in associates (continued)**

The equity accounting for Beaufield is based on the results to February 28, 2017, adjusted for significant transaction between February 28, 2017 and March 31, 2017.

The trading price of Barkerville on March 31, 2017 was \$0.63 per share which corresponds to a quoted market value of \$34,447,000 for the Corporation's investment in Barkerville.

The equity accounting for Barkerville is based on the results to December 31, 2016, adjusted for significant transaction between December 31, 2016 and March 31, 2017.

The Corporation's investments in associates are detailed as follows:

As at	March 31, 2017		
	Beaufield	Barkerville	Total
Balance, beginning of period	\$ -	\$ 37,290	\$ 37,290
Cash investment in associates	3,650	-	3,650
Share of income (loss) for the period	8	(263)	(255)
Balance, end of period	\$ 3,658	\$ 37,027	\$ 40,685

As at	December 31, 2016		
	Kilo	Barkerville	Total
Balance, beginning of year	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Transfers from marketable securities	1,248	-	1,248
Share investment in associates	-	17,000	17,000
Cash investment in associates	700	22,000	22,700
Cash sale of associates	(121)	-	(121)
Share for share sale of associates	(1,705)	-	(1,705)
Share of loss for the year	(122)	(1,710)	(1,832)
Balance, end of year	\$ -	\$ 37,290	\$ 37,290



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)  
 (Unaudited)

**7) Exploration and evaluation assets**

	December 31, 2016	Acquisitions in the period	Additions in the period	Write offs in the period	March 31, 2017
Urban Barry	\$ 3,849	\$ -	\$ 2,473	\$ -	\$ 6,322
Windfall Lake	56,199	-	12,521	-	68,720
Ogima - Catharine Fault	1,548	-	6	-	1,554
Garrcon - Garrison	14,098	-	2,738	-	16,836
Gold Pike - Garrison	47	-	24	-	71
Buffonta - Garrison	86	-	4	-	90
DeSantis Property	1,324	-	14	-	1,338
Black Dog (formally "Souart") Property	1,527	-	503	-	2,030
Swayze Property	466	-	199	-	665
Marban - Marban Block	23,477	-	188	-	23,665
Malarctic - Marban Block	37,809	-	39	-	37,848
Siscoe East - Marban Block	2,518	-	3	-	2,521
Héva - Marban Block	815	-	1	-	816
Kan - James Bay	284	-	(5)	-	279
Éléonore – James Bay	274	-	41	-	315
Éléonore JV – James Bay	104	-	28	-	132
Other – James Bay	160	-	213	-	373
Quévillon	-	-	232	-	232
<b>Total exploration and evaluation assets</b>	<b>\$ 144,585</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 19,222</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 163,807</b>

	December 31, 2015	Acquisitions in the period	Additions in the year	Write offs in the year	December 31, 2016
Canadian properties					
Urban Barry	\$ 472	\$ -	\$ 3,377	\$ -	\$ 3,849
Windfall Lake	39,103	-	17,096	-	56,199
Ogima - Catharine Fault	894	-	654	-	1,548
Garrcon - Garrison	9,582	-	4,516	-	14,098
Gold Pike - Garrison	-	-	47	-	47
Buffonta - Garrison	5	-	81	-	86
Northstar Miller - Catharine Fault	-	-	33	(33)	-
DeSantis Property	-	-	1,324	-	1,324
Black Dog (formally "Souart") Property	-	-	1,527	-	1,527
Swayze Property	-	-	466	-	466
Marban - Marban Block	-	21,370	2,107	-	23,477
Malarctic - Marban Block	-	37,097	712	-	37,809
Siscoe East - Marban Block	-	2,487	31	-	2,518
Héva - Marban Block	-	675	140	-	815
Kan - James Bay	-	-	284	-	284
Éléonore – James Bay	-	-	274	-	274
Éléonore JV – James Bay	-	-	104	-	104
Other – James Bay	-	-	160	-	160
<b>Total exploration and evaluation assets</b>	<b>\$ 50,056</b>	<b>\$ 61,629</b>	<b>\$ 32,933</b>	<b>\$ (33)</b>	<b>\$ 144,585</b>



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)  
 (Unaudited)

**7) Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)**

**a) James Bay Properties**

**i) Kan Project**

The Kan Project is located within the Labrador Trough in Québec, Canada. The Kan Project is subject to an NSR of 2%. On January 10, 2017, Osisko announced that it had entered into a binding agreement with Barrick Gold Corporation (“Barrick”), which sets forth the terms of an Exploration Earn-In on the Property. Under the Exploration Earn-In, Barrick must commit \$15,000,000 in work expenditures over a four-year period to earn a 70% interest on Kan, subject to certain annual work expenditure thresholds, including a guaranteed expenditure threshold of \$6,000,000 in the first two years.

Following the completion of the Exploration Earn-In, the Property will be transferred to a new joint venture entity to be owned 30% by Osisko and 70% by Barrick. Osisko and Barrick will then enter into a joint venture agreement in respect of the Property. In addition, Barrick may earn a further 5% interest in the joint venture entity (for a total interest of 75%) by electing to fund an additional \$5,000,000 of project level expenditures (such as a preliminary economic assessment or pre-feasibility study).

**b) Quévillon Project**

On March 15, 2017, the Corporation entered into a binding letter of intent to acquire ownership over a property package in consideration of \$1,000,000 paid in cash and the issuance of 100,000 Common Shares. On April 27, 2017, the Corporation announced the closing of this acquisition. The Quévillon Project is located in in the Lebel-sur-Quévillon area of Québec, 17 kilometres northwest of the town of Lebel-sur-Quévillon and 112 kilometres west of the Windfall Lake gold deposit.

**8) Capital and other components of equity**

**a) Share capital – authorized**

	Number of Common Shares	Amount
Balance, January 1, 2016	58,694,202	150,989
Issuance of shares on acquisition of Souart property	500,000	525
Issuance of shares on acquisition of Niogold (note 4)	54,544,247	58,908
Conversion of subscription receipts (net of transaction costs \$889,000)	10,521,700	4,362
Issuance of shares - Matachewan (net of transaction costs \$6,000)	50,000	54
Issuance of shares on acquisition of DeSantis property	229,600	494
Issuance of shares upon exercise of warrants	4,746,290	9,942
Issuance of shares upon exercise of stock options	856,314	1,172
Private placement (net of transaction costs \$1,518,000)	7,570,000	17,256
Issuance of shares on investment in Barkerville (net of transaction costs \$42,000) (note 7)	8,097,166	16,958
Private placement (net of transaction costs \$1,778,000)	11,750,000	30,534
Issuance of share on earn-in agreement with Osisko Gold Royalties Ltd	1	-
Private placement (net of transaction costs \$537,000)	4,431,136	10,319
Deferred tax asset on share issue cost (note 19)	-	1,587
<b>Balance December 31, 2016</b>	<b>161,990,656</b>	<b>\$ 303,100</b>
Issuance of shares upon exercise of warrants	1,645,404	3,552
Issuance of shares upon exercise of stock options	63,665	168
Private placement (net of transaction costs \$976,000)	5,450,000	18,862
Private placement (net of transaction costs \$2,903,000)	15,327,000	39,576
<b>Balance March 31, 2017</b>	<b>184,476,725</b>	<b>\$ 365,258</b>



---

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**8) Capital and other components of equity (continued)**

**a) Share capital – authorized (continued)**

The authorized capital of Osisko consists of an unlimited number of common shares having no par value. The holders of common shares are entitled to one vote per share at shareholder meetings of the Corporation. All shares rank equally with regard to the Corporation's residual assets.

On July 27, 2016, the Corporation completed a private placement of 7,570,000 common shares of the Corporation at an average price of \$3.30 per Common Share issued as flow-through shares for aggregate gross proceeds of \$25,011,000. The flow-through shares were issued at an average premium of \$0.82 to the current market price of the Corporation's shares at the day of issue. The premium was recognized as a long-term liability for \$6,237,000 with a subsequent pro-rata reduction of the liability recognized as flow-through premium income as the required expenditures are incurred. Flow-through premium income of \$1,606,000 was recognized for the period ended March 31, 2017 relating to this transaction (2016 - \$nil). The transaction costs amounted to \$1,518,000 and have been netted against the gross proceeds on closing.

On December 13, 2016, the Corporation completed a private placement of 4,431,136 common shares of the Corporation at an average price of \$3.15 per Common Share issued as flow-through shares for aggregate gross proceeds of \$13,958,000. The flow-through shares were issued at an average premium of \$0.70 to the current market price of the Corporation's shares at the day of issue. The premium was recognized as a long-term liability for \$3,102,000 with a subsequent pro-rata reduction of the liability recognized as flow-through premium income as the required expenditures are incurred. Flow-through premium income of \$1,962,000 was recognized for the period ended March 31, 2017 relating to this transaction (2016 - \$nil). The transaction costs amounted to \$537,000 and have been netted against the gross proceeds on closing.

On February 28, 2017, the Corporation completed a private placement of 5,450,000 common shares of the Corporation at a price of \$5.52 per Common Share issued as flow-through shares for aggregate gross proceeds of \$30,084,000. The flow-through shares were issued at an average premium of \$1.88 to the current market price of the Corporation's shares at the day of issue. The premium was recognized as a long-term liability for \$10,246,000 with a subsequent pro-rata reduction of the liability recognized as flow-through premium income as the required expenditures are incurred. Flow-through premium income of \$5,000 was recognized for the period ended March 31, 2017 relating to this transaction (2016 - \$nil). The transaction costs amounted to \$976,000 and have been netted against the gross proceeds on closing.

On February 28, 2017, the Corporation completed a private placement of 15,327,000 units of the Corporation at a price of \$3.40 per unit for gross proceeds of \$52,112,000. The transaction costs amounted to \$2,903,000 and were netted against the gross proceeds on closing. Each unit is comprised of one Common Share and one Common Share purchase warrant. Each Common Share purchase warrant is exercisable into one Common Share until August 28, 2018, at an exercise price of \$5.00. The fair value of the Common Share purchase warrant upon conversion was \$9,633,000 and this fair value was netted against the gross proceeds on closing.

During the period ended March 31, 2017, a total of 2,064,088 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$3,552,000 in exchange for the issuance of 1,645,404 Common Shares.

During the period ended March 31, 2017, a total of 63,665 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$168,000 in exchange for the issuance of 63,665 Common Shares.



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)  
 (Unaudited)

**8) Capital and other components of equity (continued)**

**b) Basic loss per share**

The calculation of basic loss per share for the period ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 was based on the loss/(income) attributable to common shareholders and a basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding, calculated as follows:

<i>For the period ended</i>	<b>March 31, 2017</b>	March 31, 2016
Common Shares outstanding, at beginning of the period	<b>161,990,656</b>	58,694,202
Common Shares issued during the period	<b>8,224,492</b>	15,187,383
<b>Basic weighted average number of Common Shares</b>	<b>170,215,148</b>	73,881,585
<b>Loss/(income)</b>	<b>\$ 578</b>	\$ (1,293)
<b>Basic loss/(earnings) per share</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>	\$ (0.02)

**c) Diluted loss per share**

The calculation of diluted (earnings)/loss per share for the period ended March 31, 2017 and 2016 was based on the (income)/loss attributable to common shareholders and a diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding, calculated as follows:

<i>For the period ended</i>	<b>March 31, 2017</b>	March 31, 2016
<b>Basic weighted average number of Common Shares (note 8(b))</b>	<b>170,215,148</b>	73,881,585
Effect of dilutive stock options	-	921,597
Effect of dilutive warrants	-	-
<b>Diluted weighted average number of Common Shares</b>	<b>170,215,148</b>	74,803,182
<b>Loss/(income)</b>	<b>\$ 578</b>	\$ (1,293)
<b>Diluted earnings per share</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>	\$ (0.02)

The Corporation incurred a net loss for the period ended March 31, 2017, therefore all outstanding stock options and warrants have been excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share since the effect would be anti-dilutive. These options and warrants could potentially dilute basic earnings per share in the future.

**d) Contributed surplus**

On June 25, 2015, the Board of Directors re-issued an incentive stock-option plan to provide additional incentive to its directors, officers, employees and consultants. The maximum number of shares reserved for issuance under the incentive stock option plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares. The options issued under the Plan may vest at the discretion of the board of directors and are exercisable for a year of up to 5 years from the date of grant.





**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)  
 (Unaudited)

**8) Capital and other components of equity (continued)**

**d) Contributed surplus (continued)**

The following table summarizes the stock option transactions for the period ended March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016:

	Number of stock options	Weighted-average exercise price
<b>Oustanding at January 1, 2016</b>	<b>4,874,500</b>	<b>\$ 1.42</b>
Issuance of stock options on acquisition of Niogold	1,391,772	0.68
Granted	6,825,000	1.63
Exercised	(856,314)	0.69
Forfeited	(21,667)	3.33
Expired	(16,668)	0.89
<b>Oustanding at December 31, 2016</b>	<b>12,196,623</b>	<b>\$ 1.51</b>
Granted	4,135,000	3.48
Exercised	(63,665)	1.49
<b>Oustanding at March 31, 2017</b>	<b>16,267,958</b>	<b>\$ 2.01</b>

On January 27, 2017, 3,915,000 stock options were issued to directors, management and employees, at an exercise price of \$3.41 for a period of 5 years. The options have been fair valued at \$2.75 per option using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. One third of these options vest immediately with the remaining thirds each vesting on the first and second anniversaries from the date of grant.

On February 3, 2017, 20,000 stock options were issued to an employee, at an exercise price of \$3.57 for a period of 5 years. The options have been fair valued at \$2.88 per option using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. One third of these options vest immediately with the remaining thirds each vesting on the first and second anniversaries from the date of grant.

On March 28, 2017, 200,000 stock options were issued to a director, at an exercise price of \$4.76 for a period of 5 years. The options have been fair valued at \$3.86 per option using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. One third of these options vest immediately with the remaining thirds each vesting on the first and second anniversaries from the date of grant.

The total recognized expense for stock options for the period ended March 31, 2017 was \$6,026,000 (2016 - \$1,977,000) from which \$805,000 (2016 - \$98,000) was capitalized to the Canadian projects.

The following table summarizes the weighted average assumptions used for the valuation of the stock options issued during the period ended March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016:

	For the period ended March 31, 2017	For the year ended December 31, 2016
Fair value at grant date	\$ 2.81	\$ 1.29
Forfeiture rate	0.0%	0.0%
Share price at grant date	\$ 3.48	\$ 1.63
Exercise price	\$ 3.48	\$ 1.63
Expected volatility	115%	113%
Dividend yield	0.0%	0.0%
Option life (weighted average life)	5 years	5 years
Risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds)	1.13%	0.70%



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)  
 (Unaudited)

**8) Capital and other components of equity (continued)**

**d) Contributed surplus (continued)**

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation's outstanding and exercisable stock options as at March 31, 2017:

Range of exercise prices per share (\$)	Weighted-Average Remaining periods of Contractual Life	Options Outstanding		Options Exercisable	
		Number of Stock Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)	Number of Stock Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
0.48 to 1.05	2.2	527,123	0.65	527,123	0.65
1.06 to 1.12	4.2	4,700,000	1.08	1,566,662	1.08
1.13 to 1.18	3.9	600,000	1.16	399,999	1.16
1.19 to 1.71	3.7	3,916,667	1.20	2,608,326	1.20
1.72 to 4.40	4.4	2,452,833	3.08	1,052,819	3.36
<b>\$ 1.26</b>	<b>4.0</b>	<b>12,196,623</b>	<b>\$ 1.51</b>	<b>6,154,929</b>	<b>\$ 1.49</b>

**e) Warrants**

**i. One-for-one warrants**

The following table summarizes the transactions pertaining to the Corporation's outstanding standard warrants for the period ended March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016. These warrants are exercisable at one warrant for one Common Share (the "one-for-one warrants").

	Number of warrants	Weighted-average exercise price
Outstanding as at January 1, 2016	696,048	\$ 5.27
Issuance of warrants on conversion of subscription receipts	10,521,700	1.44
Former Niogold warrants acquired (note 4)	1,010,477	1.15
Exercised	(4,746,039)	1.41
Expired	(241,332)	6.30
Outstanding at December 31, 2016	7,240,854	\$ 1.62
Granted	<b>15,327,000</b>	<b>5.00</b>
Exercised	<b>(1,623,368)</b>	<b>1.44</b>
<b>Outstanding at March 31, 2017</b>	<b>20,944,486</b>	<b>\$ 4.11</b>

On February 28, 2017, the Corporation completed a private placement pursuant to which it issued and sold 15,327,000 units of the Corporation. Each unit is comprised of one Common Share and one Common Share purchase warrant. Each Common Share purchase warrant is exercisable into one Common Share until August 28, 2018, at an exercise price of \$5.



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)  
 (Unaudited)

**8) Capital and other components of equity (continued)**

**e) Warrants (continued)**

**i. One-for-one warrants (continued)**

The following table summarizes the weighted average assumptions used for the valuation of the one-for-one warrants issued during the period ended March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016:

<i>For the period ended March 31,</i>	<b>2017</b>
Fair value at grant date	<b>\$ 0.63</b>
Forfeiture rate	<b>0.0%</b>
Share price at grant date	<b>\$ 3.64</b>
Exercise price	<b>\$ 5.00</b>
Expected volatility	<b>57%</b>
Dividend yield	<b>0.0%</b>
Warrant life (weighted average life)	<b>1.50 years</b>
Risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds)	<b>0.74%</b>

During the period ended March 31, 2017, a total of 1,623,368 one-for-one warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$3,469,000 in exchange for the issuance of 1,623,368 Common Shares.

**ii. Two-for-one warrants**

The following table summarizes the transactions pertaining to the Corporation's outstanding replacement Eagle Hill warrants for the period ended March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016. These warrants are exercisable at two warrants for one Common Share (the "two-for-one warrants").

	<b>Number of warrants</b>	<b>Weighted-average exercise price</b>
Outstanding as at January 1, 2016	7,120,692	\$ 1.85
Expired	(3,120,692)	1.65
Outstanding at December 31, 2016	4,000,000	\$ 2.00
<b>Outstanding at March 31, 2017</b>	<b>4,000,000</b>	<b>\$ 2.00</b>



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)  
 (Unaudited)

**8) Capital and other components of equity (continued)**

**e) Warrants (continued)**

**iii. Publicly traded warrants (twenty-for-one)**

The following table summarizes the transactions pertaining to the Corporation's outstanding publicly traded warrants for the period ended March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016. These warrants are exercisable at twenty warrants for one Common Share (the "publicly traded warrants").

	Number of warrants	Weighted-average exercise price
Outstanding as at January 1, 2016	130,636,320	\$ 0.15
Exercised	(5,020)	0.15
<b>Outstanding at December 31, 2016</b>	130,631,300	\$ 0.15
Exercised	<b>(440,720)</b>	<b>0.15</b>
<b>Outstanding at March 31, 2017</b>	<b>130,190,580</b>	<b>\$ 0.15</b>

During the period ended March 31, 2017, a total of 440,720 publicly traded warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$83,000 in exchange for the issuance of 22,036 Common Shares.

**9) Related party transactions**

Balances and transactions between the Corporation and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of the transactions between the Corporation and other related parties are disclosed below.

During the period ended March 31, 2017, management fees, geological services, rent and administration fees of \$150,000 (2016 - \$645,000) were incurred with Osisko Gold Royalty Ltd ("Osisko GR"), a related company of the Corporation by virtue of Osisko GR owning or controlling, directly or indirectly, greater than 10% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares. Also, Mr. John Burzynski, President and CEO of the Corporation, as well as Mr. Sean Roosen, Chairman of the Board serve as directors and/or senior officers of Osisko GR. Accounts payable to Osisko GR as at March 31, 2017 are \$303,000 (2016 - \$635,000). Additionally, geological services, rent and administration fees of \$257,000 (2016 - \$nil) were incurred by Osisko GR. Accounts receivable from Osisko GR as at March 31, 2017 are \$487,000 (2016 - \$nil).

During the period ended March 31, 2017, financial advisory service fees of \$84,000 were incurred with Dundee Capital Markets ("Dundee"), a company related to a Director (2016 - \$84,000). On October 1, 2015, the Corporation signed an agreement with Dundee whereas Dundee will provide financial advisory services for the Corporation at a cost of \$28,000 per month plus a non-refundable retainer fee of \$500,000. The agreement expires on September 1, 2017. On February 13, 2017, Dundee's ownership changed and the company was renamed to Eight Capital. Therefore, Eight Capital was no longer considered a related party of the Corporation.

The following table summarizes remuneration attributable to key management personnel for the periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016:

<i>For the year ended</i>	<b>March 31, 2017</b>	March 31, 2016
Salaries expense of key management	\$ 263	\$ 470
Directors' fees	90	148
Stock-based compensation	3,811	1,883
	<b>\$ 4,164</b>	<b>\$ 2,501</b>



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the three month periods ended March 31, 2017 and 2016**  
**(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**10) Commitments**

The Corporation has the following commitments as at March 31, 2017:

	Total	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Catharine Fault - Ogima Project	\$ 234 \$	94 \$	140 \$	- \$	- \$	-
James Bay properties	\$ 4,723 \$	4,723 \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	-
Office Lease	\$ 1,104 \$	140 \$	241 \$	241 \$	241 \$	241
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 6,061 \$</b>	<b>4,957 \$</b>	<b>381 \$</b>	<b>241 \$</b>	<b>241 \$</b>	<b>241</b>

On October 1, 2015, the Corporation signed an agreement with Dundee whereas Dundee will provide financial advisory services for the Corporation at a cost of \$28,000 per month. The agreement expires September 1, 2017.

On October 5, 2016, the Corporation closed an earn-in agreement with Osisko GR whereby the Corporation may earn a 100% interest in 28 of in Osisko GR's exploration properties upon incurring exploration expenditures totaling \$32,000,000 over a 7-year period, of which \$5,000,000 must be completed within one year. As of March 31, 2017, the Corporation has a total of \$4,723,000 remaining on these expenditures. The Corporation will earn a 50% interest upon completing expenditures totaling \$19,200,000.

As of March 31, 2017, the Corporation has a total of \$389,000 remaining to be spent on the Québec flow through funds raised in July 2016 and \$nil remaining to be spent on the Ontario flow through funds raised in July 2016.

As of March 31, 2017, the Corporation has a total of \$5,129,000 remaining to be spent on the Québec flow through funds raised in December 2016.

As of March 31, 2017, the Corporation has a total of \$30,070,000 remaining to be spent on the Québec flow through funds raised in February 2017.

The Corporation is also committed to an annual \$25,000 advanced royalty payment on the Gold Pike Project.

**11) Subsequent events**

On April 27, 2017, the Corporation completed a private placement of 700,000 common shares of the Corporation at an average price of \$7.15 per Common Share issued as flow-through shares for aggregate gross proceeds of \$5,005,000. The flow-through shares were issued at an average premium of \$2.17 to the current market price of the Corporations shares at the day of issue.